
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MICHAEL SLAGER,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

JOHN M. GORE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
ELIZABETH P. HECKER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-5550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Procedural History</i>	3
2. <i>Factual Background</i>	4
a. <i>The Fatal Shooting Of Walter Scott</i>	4
b. <i>Investigation And Prosecution</i>	6
c. <i>The Sentencing Proceedings</i>	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE UNDERLYING OFFENSE WAS SECOND-DEGREE MURDER.....	15
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	15
B. <i>Background</i>	16
1. <i>The District Court’s Factual Findings</i>	16
2. <i>Application Of The Second-Degree Murder Guideline</i>	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
C. <i>The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Crediting The Eyewitness Testimony Of Feidin Santana Over That Of Slager’s Experts In Making Factual Findings Regarding The Events Leading Up To The Shooting</i>	21
D. <i>The District Court Did Not Err In Applying The Sentencing Guideline For Second-Degree Murder</i>	23
II THE DISTRICT JUDGE’S DISCUSSION OF THE AUTOPSY REPORT WITH HIS WIFE DID NOT CONSTITUTE REVERSIBLE ERROR.....	29
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	29
B. <i>Background</i>	31
C. <i>The District Judge Did Not Purport To Rely On Any Information From His Wife In Sentencing Slager</i>	31
D. <i>If Any Error Occurred, It Was Harmless Because It Did Not Affect Slager’s Sentence</i>	33
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT PLAINLY ERR IN APPLYING A TWO-LEVEL ENHANCEMENT FOR OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE	35
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	35
B. <i>Background</i>	36
C. <i>Slager’s False Statements During The April 7, 2015, SLED Interview Significantly Obstructed And Impeded The State And Federal Investigations And Prosecutions Of The Shooting</i>	38
D. <i>The District Court’s Application Of The Enhancement For Obstruction Of Justice Was Not Plain Error</i>	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
IV THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO CREDIT MEGAN FLETCHER’S STATE COURT TESTIMONY AND REPORT.....	46
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	46
B. <i>Background</i>	46
C. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Finding Agent Fletcher’s Testimony Unreliable</i>	50
D. <i>Even If The Court Had Erred In Discounting Fletcher’s Testimony As Unreliable, Such Error Would Be Harmless</i>	51
V THE DISTRICT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE FEDERAL PROSECUTION WAS NOT BARRED BY THE CONSTITUTION’S PROHIBITION ON DOUBLE JEOPARDY	52
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	52
B. <i>Background</i>	52
C. <i>The Double Jeopardy Clause Did Not Bar Slager’s Federal Prosecution</i>	52
CONCLUSION	55
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	21
<i>Beatty v. Chesapeake Ctr., Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 318 (4th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Consalvo v. Secretary for Dep't of Corr.</i> , 664 F.3d 842 (11th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 849 (2012)	33
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , No. 17-646, 2018 WL 3148287 (June 28, 2018)	53
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	53
<i>Hendricks v. Central Reserve Life Ins. Co.</i> , 39 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>In re Cleveland Tankers</i> , 67 F.3d 1200 (6th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1220 (1996)	23
<i>Phillips v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 556 F.2d 702 (4th Cir. 1977)	21
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	30
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	53
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	45
<i>Shrader v. White</i> , 761 F.2d 975 (4th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Teleguz v. Zook</i> , 806 F.3d 803 (4th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 95 (2016)	22
<i>United States v. Adejumo</i> , 772 F.3d 513 (8th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1869, reh'g denied, 135 S. Ct. 2883 (2015)	44
<i>United States v. Angle</i> , 254 F.3d 514 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 937 (2001)	45

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Ashford</i> , 718 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 481 F. App'x 505 (11th Cir. 2012)	50
<i>United States v. Brack</i> , 651 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	35-36, 43, 45
<i>United States v. Bridges</i> , 741 F.3d 464 (4th Cir. 2014)	52
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 615 F.2d 1294 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 967 (1980).....	28
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 732 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 905 F.2d 784 (4th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1049 (1991).....	29
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 690 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 460 U.S. 1046 (1983).....	27-28
<i>United States v. Conatser</i> , 514 F.3d 508 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 963 (2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Doggett</i> , 230 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1177 (2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Eagle Elk</i> , 658 F.2d 644 (8th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 739 F.2d 945 (4th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1193 (1985).....	23-24
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 797 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>United States v. Gillespie</i> , No. 17-4576, 2018 WL 1560254 (4th Cir. Mar. 29, 2018)	22
<i>United States v. Goodine</i> , 400 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2005).....	54

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 310 F.3d 1017 (7th Cir. 2002).....	44
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 664 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2012).....	22-23
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 134 F.3d 235 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1143 (1998).....	36
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 171 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 389 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1089, reh’g denied, 546 U.S. 1226 (2006)	25-26
<i>United States v. Hurt</i> , 527 F.3d 1347 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922)	53
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 633 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>United States v. McDougle</i> , 82 F. App’x 153 (6th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 934 (2005).....	27
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 755 F.2d 1269 (7th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>United States v. Milton</i> , 27 F.3d 203 (6th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	36
<i>United States v. Pineda</i> , 770 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1515 (2015).....	46
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 650 F.3d 388 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 922 (2011).....	31
<i>United States v. Quintero</i> , 21 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>United States v. Quirion</i> , 714 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013).....	42

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Rickett</i> , 89 F.3d 224 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1000 (1996).....	43
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 847 F.3d 847 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2228 (2017).....	29-30
<i>United States v. Rouse</i> , 362 F.3d 256 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 867 (2004).....	36
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Espinal</i> , 762 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>United States v. Schalk</i> , 515 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>United States v. Self</i> , 132 F.3d 1039 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1102 (1998).....	40
<i>United States v. Selvie</i> , 684 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>United States v. Sharma</i> , 394 F. App'x 591 (11th Cir. 2010), reh'g and reh'g en banc denied, 409 F. App'x 316, cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1299 (2011).....	26-27
<i>United States v. Span</i> , 789 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>United States v. Umana</i> , 750 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2856 (2015).....	31-32
<i>United States v. Velasquez</i> , 246 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2001).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	53
<i>United States v. Wilkinson</i> , 590 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 2010).....	46
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 342 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1169 (2004).....	20, 24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992).....	30

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Wolverine</i> , 584 F. App'x 646 (9th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1700 (2015).....	44
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	54
 CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	52
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 242.....	3-4, 9, 18
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8).....	26
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	3
18 U.S.C. 1111	19
18 U.S.C. 1111(a)	23-24
18 U.S.C. 1112.....	19
18 U.S.C. 1112(a)	24
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3).....	3
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	2
S.C. Code Ann. 16-3-10 (2012).....	53
 GUIDELINES:	
U.S.S.G. § 2A1.....	19

GUIDELINES (continued):	PAGE
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1.....	9, 18-19
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(a)(1)	19
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(a)(2)	19
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(a)(3)	19
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(a)(4)	19
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1, comment. (n.3).....	44
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1, comment. (n.4(B)).....	45
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1, comment. (n.4(G))	37-38
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1, comment. (n.5).....	43-44
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1, comment. (n.5(B))	37-38
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1	4
U.S.S.G. Ch. 5, Pt. A.....	45
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.3(b).....	36
U.S.S.G. § 6A1.3.....	46
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Evid. 702	47
Fed. R. Evid. 1101(d)(3)	46
Fed.R. Crim. P. 32(i)(1)(B).....	32-33
